_______________ Primer Progression Chart
Table 1 List of lesson  content, for planning
	Somo la
	key word
	symbol


	functor/s


	new built words

used
	Sight words practiced

	1
	ʉlʉlio


	l


	
	lola

alolile

lula 
	Umama

uLusʉngʉ

	2
	
	k
	
	
	

	3
	ʉlal

	-l (syllable final)
	
	
	

	4
	
	-t
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	Associatives wa and ya
	
	

	6
	
	t
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	
	
	

	15
	
	
	
	
	

	16
	
	
	
	
	

	17
	
	
	
	
	

	18
	
	
	
	
	

	19
	
	
	
	
	

	20
	
	
	
	
	

	21
	
	
	
	
	

	22
	
	
	
	
	

	23
	
	
	
	
	

	24
	
	
	
	
	

	25
	
	
	
	
	

	26
	
	
	
	
	

	27
	
	
	
	
	

	28
	
	
	
	
	

	29
	
	
	
	
	

	30
	
	
	
	
	

	31
	
	
	
	
	

	32
	
	
	
	
	


Table 2
	Somo la
	key word
	symbol


	functor/s


	new built words

used
	Sight words practiced

	33
	
	
	
	
	

	34
	
	
	
	
	

	35
	
	
	
	
	

	36
	
	
	
	
	

	37
	
	
	
	
	

	38
	
	
	
	
	

	39
	
	
	
	
	

	40
	
	
	
	
	

	41
	
	
	
	
	

	42
	
	
	
	
	

	43
	
	
	
	
	

	44
	
	
	
	
	

	45
	
	
	
	
	


Include: series of vowels, such as <au, ui, ue>. Somo las for syllabic nasal <n’>, and <m’>, after each <n> and <m> have been taught. Closed syllables anywhere? Consider grouping aspirated consonants<mh, nh, ng’h and gh> and teaching a few of these graphemes at the same time. May do the same thing with labialized and palatalized Cs, after the linguistically simpler phonemes have been taught.
Important: The purpose of the chart is  to show you what (or how well) material has been taught as you consider what to include, or review, in the next Somo la.   Since its purpose is to serve you – use it to tell you only what you need to know.  DO keep your charts up-to-date as you go.  Try never to let more than two or three Somo las elapse without bringing the chart up to date.  The further you progress in the primer series, the more important you will find this record to be.

Charts can be important if it is ever necessary to convince authorities that books are scientifically designed and follow an appropriate pedagogical progression.  However, their chief benefit is to you as you plan the details of the teaching.
Word repetition chart

· Key words and sight words:   The sheer repetition of the word itself is important.  Practice it up to five times on the page where it is introduced, and a total of five times on succeeding pages.  After that, repeat it at intervals so it is not forgotten. What to do, if you are introducing three pictureable words per lesson (as shown in the primer shell): Don’t consider them sight words. You will still have to teach them as built words if you use them later in the primer. 
· Built words:  Use at least one of the built words from a lesson in the following lesson, so people have additional practice with it!
· If you fill in F for functor, it will remind you of functors you can use, and other functors in the same class which you can use for comparison. For example if you have taught wangu, the next time you can compare it with another functor like yangu or wenu.

Sample Word Repetition Chart

Primer ________





Language ___________

Sight word or functor list

Table 3
	Sample:
	sasa
	111

	                                     F
	ni
	1111

	Somo la 1
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Somo la 2
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Somo la 3
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


List functors and sight words, marking the lesson number when they first appear. Every time they are used, place a tally mark on the line. Try to practice them soon after they are introduced, rather than later. You can stop tallying a word when it has been used more than 10 times.
